
Our File:  2-73812 
 

Your File:  NWB3IQA9900 
 
September 15, 2000 
 
 

Nunavut Water Board 

P.O. Box 119 

Gjoa Haven, Nunavut 

X0E 1J0 
 
Attention:  Mr. Philippe di Pizzo, 

Executive Director 

  

BY E-mail to 

nunavutwaterboard@nt.sympatico.ca 

and 

rbecker@polarnet.ca 

 
 
Dear Mr. di Pizzo: 

 

Re: Municipality of Iqaluit water licence – Request by Nunavut Department of Sustainable 

Development for extension of deadline for submitting intervention 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

The Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development (“DIAND”) does not object to the 

request contained in Mr. Eno’s E-mail of September 12, 2000: namely, that the Department of 

Sustainable Development be given until October 27th to submit its intervention. 

 

At the same time, DIAND submits that, if the extension of the filing deadline to October 27th is 

granted, the extension should apply to all intervenors, and to all documentation which an 

intervenor may choose to file.  This would be an equitable approach. 

 

DIAND would like to underline the importance of the intervenors’ having adequate time to 

prepare their interventions.  If the proceedings are to consider an application by the Municipality, 

the intervenors must be able to prepare interventions which respond to the application, including 

the material filed in support of the application.  Following receipt of the application and its 

supporting material, the intervenors must have adequate time in which to review that 

documentation and draft their comments.  It may prove advisable for the Board and the interested 

parties to consider further adjustments to the timetable for this matter, either at the September 

25th pre-hearing meeting or subsequently. 

 

Thank you for considering these submissions. 
 

Yours very truly 
 
                  “Lee F. Webber” 

 

Lee F. Webber 
 
Legal Counsel to the 

Intervenor DIAND 

 
Department of Justice          Ministère de la Justice 
Canada            Canada 

Northwest Territories Regional Office 
3rd Floor, Joe Tobie Building 
5020 – 48th Street 
P.O. Box 8, Yellowknife 
Northwest Territories 
X1A 2N1  

Bureau régional de Territories du Nord-Ouest 
3ème étage, Édifice Joe-Tobie 
5020, 48e rue 
C.P. 8, Yellowknife 
Territoires du Nord-Ouest 
X1A 2N1 

 
Phone/Téléphone:  (867) 669-6900 

Fax/élécopieur:  (867) 920-4022 

Telephone: (867) 669-6938 
Facsimile: (867) 920-4022 
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cc. Paul Smith, DIAND 

 David Milburn, DIAND 

 Roxanne Beavers, DIAND 

 Philippe Lavallee, DIAND 

  

 Matthew Hough, Municipality of Iqaluit, at hough@nunanet.com 

 Rick Butler, Municipality of Iqaluit, at city.iqaluit.cao@nunanet.com 

 John Tidball, at jtidball@millerthomson.ca 

 Stephanie Briscoe, NTI, at sbriscoe@polarnet.ca 

 NIRB, at nirb@polarnet.ca 

 Rebecca Mike, NWMB, at rmike@nunanet.com 

 Jeannie Ehaloak, NPC, at jeannie@npc.nunavut.ca 

 Jordan deGroot, DFO – Iqaluit, at degrootj@dro-mpo.gc.ca 

 Paula Pacholek, DOE – Yellowknife, at paula.pacholek@ec.gc.ca 

 Chris Nichols, DSD, at cnichols@gov.nu.ca 

 Robert Eno, DSD, at reno@gov.nu.ca 

 Bonnie Segal, Baffin Health Board, at bsegal@gov.nu.ca 

 Susan Hardy, Nunavut Justice, at shardy@gov.nu.ca 

 Doug Sitland, CG&T, at dsitland@gov.nu.ca 

 Tanya Smith, Dillon Consulting, at Dillon@nunanet.com 

 Marcel Mason, at mmason@nunanet.com 

 Paul Crowley, at pcrowley@nunanet.com 

  

 Jimmy Kilabuk, Mayor, at 867-979-5922 

 Ben Ell, Deputy Mayor, at 867-979-5922 

 Lynda Gunn, Councillor, at 867-979-1508 

 Matthew Spence, Councillor, at 867-979-8433 

 Joshua Kango, Councillor, at 867-979-2532 

 Douglas Lem, Councillor, at 867-979-2864 

 John Matthews, Councillor, at 86-979-0711 

 Simon Nattaq, Councillor, at 867-979-4380 

 Geosah Uiuqsaraq Councillor, at 867-979-5922 

 Lands Manager, QIA, at 867-979-3238 

 Executive Director, QWB, at 867-979-1491 

 Amarook HTO, at 867-979-3390 

 CBC, at 867-979-6147 

 Nunatsiaq News, at 867-979-4763 

 News North, at 867-873-8507 
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